

GAHC010062892023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

WP(C)/4367/2022

M/S RAJKONWAR AND SONS AND ANR
A PROPRIETORSHIP FIRM HAVING ITS OFFICE AT RATANPUR
EAST MILAN NAGAR
DIBRUGARH REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR SHRI SANJIB
RAJKONWAR
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT EAST MILAN NAGAR
BY LANE- SUNDARPUR
P.O.- C.R. BUILDING
P.S.- DIBRUGARH
DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786003.

2: SANJIB RAJKONWAR
SON OF LATE LAMBIT CHANDRA KONWAR
RESIDENT OF EAST MILAN NAGAR
BY LANE- SUNDARPUR
P.O.- C.R. BUILDING
P.S.- DIBRUGARH
DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786003.
VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
NORTH BLOCK
NEW DELHI- 110001.

2:THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER
GOODS AND SERVICE TAX
GST BHAWAN

A.T. ROAD
KEDAR ROAD
MACHKHOWA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM.
3:THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE AND SERVICE TAX

DIBRUGARH DIVISION
SIBASAGAR ZONE
DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786003.
4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3
ASSAM.

5:PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (PWD) DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MS. M L GOPE
Advocate for : SC
GST appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

22.03.2023

Heard Ms. N. Baruah, learned counsel for the petitioners; Ms. S. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, PWD for the respondent nos. 4 – 5.

In view of the order passed today in the interlocutory application, I.A.[C] no. 795/2023, the following parties – [i] The State of Assam, represented by the Principal Commissioner of State Taxes, Assam, Kar Bhawan, G.S. Road, Dispur, Guwahati -6; and [ii] The Assistant Commissioner of State Taxes, Dibrugarh Unit, Dibrugarh, Assam - as the party-

respondents no. 6 and the party-respondents no. 7.

The office is to make necessary correction in the cause-title of the writ petition and list the case in the next week.

Notice be issued to the newly impleaded-party respondent nos. 6 & 7.

As Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, GST has entered appearance and accepted notices for the newly impleaded party-respondent nos. 6 & 7, no formal notices are needed to be issued to the said respondents. Ms. Baruah, learned counsel for the petitioner shall serve 3 [three] copies of the writ petition along with the annexures, to Mr. Gogoi, during the course of the day.

The name of Standing Counsel, GST & Taxation be reflected in the cause-list in the respondent's side.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant